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The following information is provided to facilitate an understanding of the Professional Compliance process.

personal identification information (11 counts), Grand Theft and
Perjury during an Official Proceeding. On May 2, 2008, the Gads-
den County Sheriff’s Office received information from personnel of
the Quincy Police Department that the respondent had been seen
at the Gadsden County Government Fuel Facility pumping gov-
ernment fuel into personal fuel containers that were stored in the
trunk of his marked patrol car. It is alleged that the respondent
fraudulently utilized other government agency employees’ person-
al identification numbers to obtain the fuel from the County fuel
station. Over the course of one year from May 2007 to May 2008,
GCSO estimated that the respondent obtained county fuel valued
in excess of $10,000. GCSO also found that the respondent com-
mitted 235 counts of unauthorized use of personal identification
information, which allowed him to obtain the fuel. The respondent
provided sworn testimony denying that he committed any of the
listed offenses. His testimony was not only in conflict with the evi-
dence in the case, but conflicted with the testimony of seven sep-
arate law enforcement officers. When confronted with the conflict
in testimony, the respondent said that the other officers were
either mistaken with their information or that they deliberately
committed perjury. The charges for the respondent of Grand Theft
and Criminal Use of Personal Identification could not be estab-
lished by Staff due to the lack of evidence to prove that the
respondent appropriated the fuel for his own use or benefit or for
the benefit of someone else not entitled to utilize the fuel.
Penalty Guideline: Prospective suspension to revocation
The respondent agreed to a 30 day prospective suspension, one
year probation and the requirement to provide staff with proof of
successful completion of approved ethics course prior to the end
of the probationary period.
Disciplinary Action by the Commission: The Commission
accepted the terms of the settlement agreement.

Case # 25633    Child Abuse
The respondent was issued a letter of reprimand from the Depart-
ment of Corrections for the charge of Improper Conduct: Employ-
ee Arrest/Cruelty toward a Child. On July 20, 2007, the respon-
dent used a belt to punish his seven year old adopted son
because the son was playing and hit a car with a rock. During the
investigation it was revealed that the respondent had punished his
children numerous times using a belt. The son was examined by
a medical doctor and the doctor observed two large bruises in the
mid-portion of his left thigh and another reddish-blue bruise was
on his thigh. In addition, the child’s buttocks revealed old and fresh
lesions with a large area of scarring. The doctor described these
as “recent acute injury.” On March 27, 2008, the respondent
entered into a deferred prosecution agreement with the State. The
respondent’s case was deferred for ten months during which time
he was to complete a family counseling program and insure the
children enter into an individual counseling program, in addition to
paying the cost of his supervision.
Penalty Guideline: Suspension to revocation
The respondent agreed to a two year probation and requirement
to provide staff with proof of successful completion of approved
parenting counseling prior to the end of the probationary period.
Disciplinary Action by the Commission: The Commission
accepted the terms of the settlement agreement.

Case # 28321    Improper Exhibition of Dangerous Weapon
The respondent was suspended by the Department of Corrections
for 20 days for conduct unbecoming, negligence, and violation of
procedure. On September 1, 2008, the respondent was patrolling
the prison perimeter in a DOC van. The respondent pulled up next
to another DOC van which contained two correctional officers and
five inmates. The driver of the other van realized it was the
respondent and started to roll up her window at which point the
respondent opened her door. She attempted to pull the door shut
several times but the respondent refused to let it go. The driver
was finally able to get her door closed at which point she drove
away. She observed in the rear view mirror the respondent’s van
chasing them and approaching very quickly. The respondent then
stopped his van directly in front of them causing the driver to slam
on brakes to avoid hitting his van. The driver then locked her door
and turned her head in the opposite direction, refusing to acknowl-
edge the respondent approaching the vehicle. The front passen-

ger stated that she observed the respondent playing with his DOC
issued .38-caliber pistol; pulling it in and out of the holster and
pointing in their direction. She and the inmates then told the driv-
er that the respondent had his gun out. When the driver turned
around to look at the respondent, she observed him tapping on the
van’s driver’s side window with the pistol and pointing it in her
direction. In light of DOC procedure the driver assumed that the
pistol was loaded. The vehicle’s occupants stated that they
believed the respondent was only joking and he had taken the
joke too far. Both correctional officers stated that they did not hear
the respondent make any threats and denied being in fear. The
respondent admitted to joking around with the driver of the other
van, but denied that the pistol was loaded or that his finger was on
the trigger or inside the trigger guard. The respondent indicated
that the barrel of the gun was pointed upwards and not directly at
them. The respondent stated that he jokes and plays around a lot
to keep his mind off his personal problems and would never inten-
tionally harm or scare anyone. No criminal charges were filed.
Penalty Guideline: Probation with Training
Staff recommended one year probation and the requirement to
provide staff with proof of successful completion of approved
remedial firearms training prior to the end of the probationary peri-
od.
Disciplinary Action by the Commission: The Commission
accepted staff’s recommendation.

Case # 27389    Aggravated Stalking
The respondent was not employed at the time of his arrest for
Aggravating Stalking and Harassing Communication. On May 13,
2008, an officer with the Seminole County Sheriffs Office made
contact with the respondent’s estranged wife in reference to
harassing phone calls and text messages she had been receiving
from the respondent over the past several months. She advised
the officer that she and the respondent were separated, but still
have contact with each other due to their children. The victim stat-
ed that on August 15, 2007, the court had dissolved an injunction
for protection because she and the respondent made an agree-
ment in court as part of dissolution of marriage. Part of the agree-
ment stated that neither party shall intimidate, harm or use any
other form of verbal abuse against each other. On February 26,
2008, the General Magistrate signed a recommendation to the
order which ordered that neither party shall make disparaging or
critical remarks about the other party in the presence of their chil-
dren. The magistrate also ordered both parties to only communi-
cate by telephone and authorized them to make audio recordings
of any telephone communications they had with each other. The
victim provided investigators with a CD containing recordings of
several phone calls, and a notebook that contained copies of text
messages and emails she received from the respondent. Included
in the notebook is: a text message that was sent on January 28,
2008, stating “just don’t have the money for a hit-man today. I am
being nice for your anniversary, we’re still married.” On April 21,
2008, the respondent sent a fake Claim of Lien on the victim’s
property; and other intimidating and harassing communications.
On August 3, 2008, the victim filed another police report in refer-
ence to two letters she had received in the mail, the day before,
which were sent by the respondent. One letter was addressed
from “Master of the Universe” and included derogatory comments
about her. The second letter contained a cut out picture of movie
character Jabba the Hut, which is what she says the respondent
calls her in front of her children and in other communications
between them. The victim stated that the letters served no other
purpose than to harass and cause her mental grief. On August 21,
2008, the respondent was arrested on a warrant for Aggravated
Stalking. On January 14, 2009, the respondent pled nolo con-
tendere to three counts of Harassing Phone Calls. Adjudication
was withheld and the respondent was placed on 18 months pro-
bation, required to perform 25 hours of community service, receive
psychological evaluation treatment and ordered to pay court costs
and fines. The respondent was ordered to have no contact with
victim except for family court rulings.
Penalty Guideline: Revocation
Disciplinary Action by the Commission: The Commission did
not accept staff’s recommendation and remanded the case to the
Division of Administrative Hearings.

Commission Rule 11B-27.002 (6), F.A.C. states:
A completed Affidavit of Separation Supplement form CJSTC-

61A, shall be submitted to Commission staff, along with form
CJSTC-61, whenever there is a separation involving a violation of
Section 943.13(4), F.S., or while being investigated for an alleged
moral character violation.

Additionally, Commission Rule 11B-27.003(2)(a), F.A.C. states
that upon the conclusion of an internal investigation:

If the allegations are sustained, the employing agency shall
complete an Internal Investigation Report, form CJSTC-78,
revised November 8, 2007, hereby incorporated by reference,
regardless of whether any civil service appeal, arbitration, employ-

ment hearing, administrative, civil, or criminal action is pending or
contemplated.

When an officer is separated for violating statute or Commission
rule, the form CJSTC 61/61A should be included with the internal
investigation sent for staff review. When an investigation sustains
allegations of a violation, and the officer is retained, the form
CJSTC 78 should be included with the investigation. The Commis-
sion requires the inclusion of the applicable form in all discipline
packages. Frequently, internal investigations received by Commis-
sion staff do not include either form. Staff must then contact the
agency in an attempt to obtain the form, often slowing down the
discipline review process.

If you have any issues that you would like to be addressed in future Professional Compliance Bulletins, please for-
ward them to R. Stacy Lehman, Professional Compliance Section Manager in the Bureau of Standards, at the
Florida Department of Law Enforcement, P.O. Box 1489, Tallahassee, Florida 32302 or via e-mail at
stacylehman@fdle.state.fl.us.

and the winner is...

“If you can’t be kind,
at least have the
decency to be vague.”

~ Jerry Seinfeld


